

IN THE COURT OF THE 3rd A.D.J., AT HOSAPETE

S.C. No.5039/2020

P.W. 01 C.W. 01

Name : Sri.Veerashekar
Father's Name : Sri.Veerannachar
Age : 65 years
Occupation : Retired A.S.I.
Residence : Ballari.

Duly Sworn on : 01-07-2025.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

From 24.12.2014 to 31.08.2019 (till my retirement), I served as A.S.I. at Hirehadagali police station.

On 27.03.2017 at about 02.30 p.m. when I was in out post of Hirehadagali police station at Holalu, I received a credible information to the effect that at Benneyavara Oni at public place in front of the house of the accused No.1 intoxicating drinks. I informed the said credible information to the Hirehadagali police station. C.P.C-912, C.P.C-1221 and W.P.C-739 came from the said police station in a police jeep. After the said C.P.C-912, C.P.C-1221 and W.P.C-739 arrived at out post of Hirehadagali police station at Holalu, they, myself and other staff namely C.H.C-153, C.P.C-465, and C.P.C-1227 and pancha witnesses (CW.8 and CW.9) went to the spot at 08.35 p.m. on the said date. We left our vehicles at a distance from the scene of offence. We proceeded to the scene of offence by walk. On seeing us except accused No.1, other accused persons ran away from the spot. I enquired the accused No.1 and obtained his name

and address. The accused No.1 was announcing that a small bottle containing intoxicating drinks was available for Rs.10/-. I found a bottle of 500 ml containing intoxicating drinks and cash amount of Rs.300/- with the accused No.1. In the presence of the said pancha witnesses I have conducted a mahazar and seized cash amount of Rs.260/-, a mobile, 5 plastic glasses, 2 Litres of intoxicating drinks contained in a plastic bottle, from the custody of the accused No.1. I took out 500 ml of intoxicating drinks from the said 2 Litres bottle and poured it into a bottle and closed the opening of the said sample bottle with white cloth and tied it and put the seal of S.H.O. I conducted said mahazar from 08.40 p.m. to 09.40 p.m. Now I see the said mahazar which is now marked as Ex.P.1. My signature in the said mahazar is marked as Ex.P.1(a). I went to Hirehadagali police station along with accused No.1, said seized material objects and Ex.P.1 – mahazar, along with my staff.

(The witness is bound over).

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

III Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Ballari (sitting at Hosapete).